## Livingston Parish Council 20355 Government Boulevard, Livingston, Louisiana 70754 Livingston Parish Council Chambers Regular Meeting – Thursday, February 6, 2025

6:00 p.m. – Immediately following the Planning and Zoning Commission Meeting

- 1. Call to Order
- 2. Invocation Joe Erdey
- 3. Pledge of Allegiance
- 4. Roll Call
- 5. Cell Phones Please mute or turn off
- 6. PUBLIC INPUT Anyone wishing to address agenda items
- 7. Reminder When addressing any agenda item, please speak into the microphone and state your name and address
- 8. Presentations:
  - a. Jenny Richardson Fore, candidate for 21st JDC Juvenile Court Judge Billy Taylor
  - b. Infrastructure Presentation: Ralph Burgess
- 9. Parish Presidents Report:
- 10. Livingston Parish Grants Department:
  - a. Adopt a resolution for the application submittal for the Local Government Assistance Program (LGAP) Fiscal Year 2024-2025 Heather Crain
  - b. Adopt a resolution authorizing the parish president to execute a cooperative endeavor agreement (CEA) between the Livingston Parish Council and the Livingston Parish Gravity Drainage District 2 (GDD2) to use funding approved by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) through the Hazard Mitigation Grant Program (HMGP) Disaster 4611 (Hurricane Ida) for the purchase of two emergency back-up generators for the drainage district's office and shop facilities located in Denham Springs Heather Crain
  - c. Adopt a resolution appointing Mr. Robert Hitt (Parish Facilities Manager) to coordinate the Parish's efforts to comply with Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 Heather Crain
  - d. Adopt a resolution for the submission of Community Water Enrichment Fund CWEF 2024-2025 application Heather Crain
  - e. **Introduction of Ordinance**: An ordinance to acquire immovable property for the Parish of Livingston pursuant to the Flood Mitigation Assistance Grant Program Project Number EMT-2022-FM-003-0003 Livingston Parish: David Arnold 30686 Ranchero Avenue, Denham Springs, La 70726, Lot 19, Land-O-Pines
- Public Hearing and Adoption of Ordinance: An Ordinance ratifying the action taken by Gravity Drainage District No. 1 on January 14, 2025 to renew the levy and collection of a sales and use tax, all as approved by voters in the District at an election on Saturday, December 7, 2024 – Jim Ryan, IRMA - Government Consultants, Inc.
- 12. Public Hearing for the "Rock the Country" event at the Livingston Parish Fairgrounds-Lonnie Watts: a. Approval of Permit Application to operate Public Amusement
  - b. Approval of Noise ordinance variance
- 13. Adoption of Minutes for the Regular meeting of the Livingston Parish Council dated January 28, 2025
- 14. **Introduction of Ordinance:** Designation of school zone located at Cecil Drive and Olivia Drive in Council District 2 Ryan Chavers

- 15. Adopt resolution to add the following roads to the Priority Road List for consideration:
  - a. Lafourche Lane (Pine Meadow Subdivision) John Mangus, Council District 6
  - b. Atchafalaya Avenue (Pine Meadow Subdivision) John Mangus, Council District 6
  - c. Catahoula Drive (Pine Meadow Subdivision) John Mangus, Council District 6
  - d. Calcasieu Drive (Pine Meadow Subdivision) John Mangus, Council District 6
  - e. Vermillion Drive (Pine Meadow Subdivision) John Mangus, Council District 6
  - f. Sabine Drive (Pine Meadow Subdivision) John Mangus, Council District 6
  - g. Penbrooke Drive (South Haven Subdivision) John Mangus, Council District 6
  - h. Beford Drive (South Haven Subdivision) John Mangus, Council District 6
  - i. Timber Ridge Drive (South Haven Subdivision) John Mangus, Council District 6
  - j. Larch Court (South Haven Subdivision) John Mangus, Council District 6
  - k. Alder Drive (South Haven Subdivision) John Mangus, Council District 6
  - 1. Greencliff Drive (South Haven Subdivision) John Mangus, Council District 6
  - m. South College Drive (between River Road and Third Street) John Wascom, Council District 4
- 16. Board (re)appointment(s)/Resignation(s):
  - a. Fire Protection District No. 12 Lonnie Watts
  - b. Fire Protection District No. 8 Dean Coates
  - c. Recreation District No. 5 Dean Coates
- 17. Committee Report(s):
  - a. Finance Committee
  - b. Ordinance Committee: Recommendation(s) of Ordinance introduction(s)
- 18. District Attorney's Report
- 19. Councilmembers' Comments
- 20. Adjourn

Sandy C. Teal, Council clerk Livingston Parish Council

Published on the Livingston Parish Council website at livingstonparishcouncil.com and posted at the Livingston Parish Governmental Building on Thursday, January 30, 2025.

The Livingston Parish Council conducts its meeting in the Council Chambers located in the Governmental Building, 20355 Government Boulevard, Livingston, Louisiana. All meetings of the Livingston Parish Council and its committees are open to the public with the provisions of general state law.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance, please contact Sandy Teal, Council clerk at the Livingston Parish Council Office at (225) 686-3027 or 1-866-686-3027, describing the assistance that is necessary.